

## United States Tax Court

Washington, DC 20217

October 16, 2024

## PRESS RELEASE

Chief Judge Kathleen Kerrigan announced today that Rose E. Jenkins was sworn in as Judge of the United States Tax Court.

## <u>Rose E. Jenkins</u>

Judge Jenkins previously served in the IRS Office of Chief Counsel, Procedure & Administration Division as an attorney from 2023 to 2024; and in the IRS Office of Chief Counsel, International Division as Special Counsel from 2019 to 2020, Senior Counsel from 2017 to 2019, and an attorney from 2013 to 2017. Judge Jenkins was a Senior Attorney Advisor at The Tax Law Center at NYU Law from 2021 to 2023 and a Managing Director at KPMG Washington National Tax from 2020 to 2021. From 2008 to 2013, Judge Jenkins was an Associate at Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, New York, NY.

Judge Jenkins holds a B.A. and M.A. from Stanford University, a J.D. from University of Texas School of Law, and an E.LL.M. in Taxation from New York University School of Law. Judge Jenkins is a member of the New York State Bar Association Tax Section Executive Committee.

Judge Jenkins was appointed by President Biden as Judge of the United States Tax Court and sworn in on October 15, 2024, for a term ending October 14, 2039.